

AT&T Kentucky

T: 502.582.8219 F: 502.582.1573 mary.keyer@att.com

March 10, 2008

RECEIVED

MAR 1 0 2008

**PUBLIC SERVICE** COMMISSION

## VIA HAND-DELIVERY

Ms. Beth O'Donnell **Executive Director** Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P. O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

Adoption by Nextel West Corp. ("Nextel") of the Existing Interconnection Agreement By and Between BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. and Sprint Communications Company Limited Partnership. Communications Company L.P., Sprint Spectrum L.P." dated January 1, 2001

PSC 2007-00255;

Adoption by NPCR, Inc. d/b/a Nextel Partners of the Existing Interconnection Agreement Βv and Between BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. and Sprint Communications Company Limited Partnership, Sprint Communications Company L.P., Sprint Spectrum L.P." dated January 1, 2001 PSC 2007-00256

## Submission of Executed Adoptions

Dear Ms. O'Donnell:

Simultaneous with the filing of this letter, AT&T Kentucky filed, in accordance with the Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission dated February 18, 2008 ("Order"), executed adoption documents in the above-referenced dockets. Execution and submission of the adoption documents, in compliance with the Commission's Order, do not constitute waiver of, and AT&T Kentucky expressly reserves, rights, remedies and arguments at law or under intervening law or regulatory change, with respect to any orders, decisions, legislation or proceedings and any remands by the Federal Communications Commission, court, legislature or other governmental body including, without limitation, any such orders, decisions, legislation, proceedings, and remands which were issued, released or became effective prior to execution of the adoptions, or which are not incorporated into the adoptions or which may be the subject of further review.

Ms. Beth O'Donnell March 10, 2008 Page 2

AT&T Kentucky expressly maintains that the mandated adoptions are improper and should not be approved for reasons set forth in its pleadings in these dockets including, without limitation, the arguments set forth in AT&T Kentucky's Briefs in Support of Request for Procedural Schedule and Hearing, and supporting evidence that AT&T Kentucky intended to proffer at hearing had its requests been granted.<sup>1</sup>

The original and ten (10) copies of this letter are enclosed for filing. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Mary K. Keyer

General Counsel-KY

**Enclosures** 

CC:

Parties of record

706143

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> As set forth on page 6 of AT&T Kentucky's Briefs in Support of Request for Procedural Schedule and Hearing, in accordance with Attachment 3, Section 6.1 of the adopted interconnection agreements, because the balance of parties to the agreements has now changed (as a result of adoptions being granted to standalone CMRS providers) AT&T Kentucky plans to avail itself of its right to terminate or renegotiate the bill and keep arrangement provided in the adopted agreements.